54
Revista Científica Senai-SP – Tecnologia, Inovação & Educação, São Paulo, SP, v. 1, n. 1, p.54-72, agosto, 2022.
APLICAÇÃO DE REDES ESP-WIFI-MESH EM ZONA RURAL
APPLICATION OF ESP-WIFI-MESH NETWORKS IN RURAL AREA
Gleydson Henrique de Alencar Santos1, i
Murilo José de Carvalho2, ii
Fernando Simplicio de Sousa3, iii
Leandro Poloni Dantas4, iv

Acesso em: 21 ago. 2021.
ESPRESSIF SYSTEMS (SHANGHAI) CO., LTD. ESP32. 2021. Disponivel em:
ESPRESSIF SYSTEMS INC. ESP8266 Mesh User Guide. 2016. Disponivel em:
2021.
FERNANDO K TECNOLOGIA. ESP32 com Touch Button Capacitivo. Fevereiro 2021. Disponivel
em: https://www.fernandok.com/2018/02/esp32-com-touch-button-capacitivo.html.  Acesso
em: 21 ago. 2021.
FISHER, R. 60 GHz WPAN Standardization within IEEE 802.15.3c. In: INTERNATIONAL
SYMPOSIUM ON SIGNALS, SYSTEMS AND ELECTRONICS, 2007. Montreal: IEEE, p. 103-105.
DOI: 10.1109/ISSSE.2007.4294424. Disponível em:
GERGELEIT, M. Autotree: Connecting Cheap IoT Nodes with an Auto-Configuring WiFi Tree
Network. In: FOURTH INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE ON FOG AND MOBILE EDGE COMPUTING
(FMEC), 2019. IEEE, p.199-203. DOI: 10.1109/FMEC.2019.8795311. Disponível em:
HIVEMQ. MQTT Essentials: The Ultimate Guide to MQTT for Beginners and Experts, 2021.
Disponivel em: https://www.hivemq.com/mqtt-essentials/. Acesso em: 21 ago. 2021.
HOSTINGER. O Que é Latência? Hostinger Tutoriais, 2019. Disponivel em:
HU, M.-X.; KUO, G.-S. Delay and throughput Analysis of IEEE 802.11 s Networks. IN: ICC
WORKSHOPS-2008 IEEE INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE ON COMMUNICATIONS WORKSHOPS,
2008. IEEE, p. 73-78. DOI: 10.1109/ICCW.2008.19. Disponível em:
70
Revista Científica Senai-SP – Tecnologia, Inovação & Educação, São Paulo, SP, v. 1, n. 1, p.54-72, agosto, 2022.
INTEL. Largura de banda vs throughput vs velocidade vs taxa de conexão. Suporte, 2018.
Disponivel em: https://www.intel.com.br/content/www/br/pt/support
/articles/000026190/wireless.html. Acesso em: 21 ago. 2021.
KUM, Dong-Won et al. Mobility-aware hybrid routing approach for wireless mesh networks.
In: THIRD INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE ON ADVANCES IN MESH NETWORKS, 2010, IEEE,
2010. p. 59-62. DOI: 10.1109/MESH.2010.18. Disponível em:
MAKSUTOV, Artem A. et al. Development of mesh networks based on the 802.11 family of
standards. In: CONFERENCE OF RUSSIAN YOUNG RESEARCHERS IN ELECTRICAL AND
ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING (EICONRUS), 2019. IEEE, 2019. p. 23-25. DOI:
10.1109/EIConRus.2019.8657121. Disponível em:
NAIDOO, K.; SEWSUNKER, R. 802.11 Mesh mode provides rural coverage at low cost. IEEE.
AFRICON. Windhoek, South Africa., 2007. 1-7. DOI: 10.1109/AFRCON.2007.4401647.
Disponível em: https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/4401647. Acesso em: 21 ago. 2021.
OKI, O. A. et al. Using node position to improve the robustness of the IEEE 802.11s
authentication mechanism for wireless mesh networks. In: INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE ON
ADAPTIVE SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY (ICAST),6, 2014., Ota, Nigeria: IEEE, 2014, pp. 1-6. DOI:
10.1109/ICASTECH.2014.7068065. Disponível em:
ORACLE. O que é IoT? 2021. Disponivel em: https://www.oracle.com/br/internet-of-
things/what-is-iot/. Acesso em: 21 ago. 2021.
PFEIFER, E. A. Uma rede de sensores sem fio em malha para monitoramento online do
consumo de energia nos edifícios da Universidade Federal de Santa Catarina: um estudo de
caso. Araranguá, 2018. Disponível em: https://core.ac.uk/download/pdf/188205259.pdf.
Acesso em: 21 ago. 2021.
POKHREL, S. R.; SHAKYA, S. Enhanced optimization of field based routing for macro mobility in
IEEE 802.11s mesh. In: TENTH INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE ON WIRELESS AND OPTICAL
COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS (WOCN), 2013. pp. 1-5. DOI: 10.1109/WOCN.2013.6616202.
Disponível em: https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/6616202. Acesso em: 21 ago. 2021.
PRASINA, A.; THANGARAJA, M. Interoperability of Wireless Mesh and Wi-Fi network using
FPGA for 4G solutions. In: INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE ON RECENT TRENDS IN
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (ICRTIT), 2011. pp. 491-496. DOI: 10.1109/ICRTIT.2011.5972364.
Disponível em: https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/5972364. Acesso em: 21 ago. 2021.
PROOFPOINT. What is Packet Loss?, 2021. Disponivel em: